

THE SENATE OF BERMUDA

(SESSION OF 2022 - 2023)

ORDER OF BUSINESS

Sitting No. 11 - Wednesday, 24th May 2023

SENATE CONVENES (10:00am)

- 1. PRAYERS
- 2. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES Minutes of 17th May 2023
- 3. MESSAGES
- 4. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES
- 5. ANNOUNCEMENTS
- 6. NOTICES OF MOTION

The Government Fees Amendment (No. 2) Regulations 2023** –

- Senator A.J.L. Hodgson | Junior Minister for Finance.

{Governor's Recommendation Signified}

The Rules of the Supreme Court Amendment Rules 2023** –

- Senator Rev. Dr. E.G.A. Dill | Junior Minister for Legal Affairs & Constitutional Reform. {Governor's Recommendation Signified}

7. PETITIONS

8. STATEMENTS

- '2023 Bermuda Day Parade: A Bermudian Renaissance' -
 - Senator the Hon. O.K. Darrell | Minister of Youth, Culture and Sport.
- 'Sustainable Water Management for Bermuda's Future'
 - Senator L.L. Robinson | Junior Minister for Public Works.
- 'Bermuda's 4th Quarter Economic Performance' –
- 'Department of Workforce Development: Expansion of Summer Employment Programmes'
 - Senator L.L. Robinson | Junior Minister for Economy & Labour.

9. INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

10. FIRST READING - PUBLIC BILLS

The Digital Asset Business Amendment Act 2023.**
The Insurance Amendment Act 2023.**

11. FIRST READING - PRIVATE BILLS

12. QUESTIONS/QUESTION PERIOD

13. ORDERS OF THE DAY

[**Items that may be Considered under the Provisions of S.O. 25 or Suspension of S.O. 71(2)]

- (1) Second Reading: The Digital Asset Business Amendment Act 2023. [Senator A.J.L. Hodgson | Junior Minister for Finance]
- (2) Second Reading: The Insurance Amendment Act 2023.

 [Senator A.J.L. Hodgson | Junior Minister for Finance]
- (3) Consideration of the draft Regulations entitled the "Government Fees Amendment (No. 2) Regulations 2023".

[Senator A.J.L. Hodgson | Junior Minister for Finance] {Governor's Recommendation Signified}

(4) Consideration of the draft Rules entitled the "Rules of the Supreme Court Amendment Rules 2023".

[Senator Rev. Dr. E.G.A. Dill | Junior Minister for Legal Affairs & Constitutional Reform] {Governor's Recommendation Signified}

(5) Consideration of the following Resolution:-

"BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate, in accordance with the provisions of section 8 of the Base Lands Development Act 1996, approves the dissolution of the Bermuda Land Development Company (BLDC) so that it may be amalgamated with the West End Development Corporation (WEDCO)."

[Senator L.L. Robinson | Junior Minister for Public Works]

14. MOTIONS

15. CONGRATULATORY &/OR OBITUARY SPEECHES

16. ADJOURNMENT